Operating income 172,765 67,305 (33,013) 207,057
% of sales 24.3% 8.6% 14.8%
Capital Expenditure 20,675 29,011 49,686
Depreciation & Amortization 22,480 29,728 16,055 68,263
Assets 2,819,504 1,617,373 2,406,224 6,843,101

Notes :

(1) In 2009 the Company uses a new method to report Segmental information. This method is in compliance with SFAS No. 131
requirements. For the purpose of providing comparability with financial information from previous periods, the Company has
reclassified 2008 segment data prepared in accordance with the revised methodology.

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

Consolidated results for the first quarter 17

4

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

Consolidated results for the first quarter 18

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

IAS 39
IFRS 3 IAS 19 Derivatives /

US GAAP IFRS 2 IAS 2 Business Employee Amortized Total IAS / IFRS
In thousands of Euro 2009 Stock option Inventories combination benefit cost Other adj. IAS-IFRS 2009

NET SALES 1,312,334 1,312,334
COST OF SALES (452,049) 1,061 1,061 (450,988)
GROSS PROFIT 860,285 1,061 1,061 861,346
OPERATING
EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (448,692) (1,432) 26 (1,407) (450,098)
ROYALTIES (25,812) (25,812)
ADVERTISING
EXPENSES (79,049) (228) (228) (79,277)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (129,049) (1,558) (768) 405 (1,920) (130,969)
TRADEMARK
AMORTIZATION (21,017) (21,017)
TOTAL (703,618) (1,558) (1,432) (768) 405 (203) (3,555) (707,174)
OPERATING INCOME 156,667 (1,558) (371) (768) 405 (203) (2,494) 154,173
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (28,672) (715) (30) (403) (1,148) (29,820)
INTEREST INCOME 2,004 2,004
OTHER - NET (1,759) 154 154 (1,605)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)-NET (28,427) (715) 124 (403) (994) (29,421)
INCOME BEFORE
PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 128,239 (1,558) (371) (1,483) 405 124 (606) (3,488) 124,751
PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES (43,536) 144 261 (173) 176 (288) 121 (43,415)
INCOME BEFORE
MINORITY
INTEREST IN
INCOME OF
CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES 84,703 (1,558) (227) (1,222) 232 301 (893) (3,367) 81,336
MINORITY INTEREST
IN INCOME OF
CONSOLIDATED

(4,309) 1,722 1,722 (2,587)

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

Consolidated results for the first quarter 19

SUBSIDIARIES
NET INCOME 80,394 (1,558) (227) 500 232 301 (893) (1,645) 78,750
BASIC EARNINGS
PER SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.18 0.17
FULLY DILUTED
EARNINGS PER
SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.18 0.17

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE NUMBER
OF OUTSTANDING
SHARES 457,031,838 457,031,838
FULLY DILUTED
AVERAGE NUMBER
OF SHARES 457,079,017 457,079,017

Notes :

(1)  Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

5

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

Consolidated results for the first quarter 20

Non-U.S. GAAP Measure: EBITDA and EBITDA margin

EBITDA represents operating income before depreciation and amortization. EBITDA margin means EBITDA divided by net sales.

The Company believes that EBITDA is useful to both management and investors in evaluating the Company�s operating performance compared